Decision No: CMM96 - 11/05/10

Forward Plan No: N/A

This record relates to Agenda Item 125 on the agenda for the

**Decision-Making** 

# RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

**DECISION-MAKER:** COUNCILLOR GEOFFREY THEOBALD

PORTFOLIO AREA: ENVIRONMENT

**SUBJECT:** PORTSLADE OLD VILLAGE

**CONSERVATION AREA REVIEW** 

**AUTHOR:** SANNE ROBERTS

THE DECISION

(1) That the Cabinet Member approves the draft Portslade Old Village Conservation Area character statement and the boundary changes for public consultation.

## **REASON FOR THE DECISION**

Portslade Old Village Conservation Area does not have an up-to-date, in depth character appraisal. A review of the Portslade Old Village Conservation Area would accord with the council's adopted Conservation Strategy (2003), and with national and Government guidance (English Heritage Guidance 2006, Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment).

Public consultation on such documents is in line with national guidance and with the council's adopted procedures and strategy.

## **DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS**

None considered.

# OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION None

#### **CONFLICTS OF INTEREST**

None.

# **CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:**

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: Decision Maker:

11 May 2010 Councillor Geoffrey Theobald

Cabinet Member for Environment

Signed:

**Proper Officer:** 

11 May 2010 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

## **SCRUTINY**

Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny 'Call-In' provisions.

#### **Call-In Period**

12-18 May 2010

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

**Call-in Procedure completed** (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)

Decision No: CMM97 - 11/05/10

Forward Plan No: N/A

This record relates to Agenda Item 126 on the agenda for the

**Decision-Making** 

# RECORD OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION

**DECISION-MAKER:** COUNCILLOR GEOFFREY THEOBALD

PORTFOLIO AREA: ENVIRONMENT

**SUBJECT:** OFF STREET PARKING PLACES

ORDER

**AUTHOR:** AUSTEN HUNTER

#### THE DECISION

- (1) That having taken account of the objection, the Cabinet Member approves, as advertised, the following order;
  - (a) Brighton & Hove (Off street Parking Places) Order 2008 Amendment Order No\* 20\*\*
  - (b) The advertisement of a Notice of Overpayment of Off Street Car Parking Charges

### **REASON FOR THE DECISION**

The recommendation is that the changes to the parking charges be confirmed to achieve the stated aims, which are: to simplify the structure; to more closely reflect on-street parking charges in the locality and to encourage alternative, more sustainable modes of transport.

## **DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS**

Making no change to the tariff structure was considered, however, this would not address the simplicity, consistency and sustainability issues mentioned.

# OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION None

#### **CONFLICTS OF INTEREST**

None.

# **CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:**

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision

Date: Decision Maker:

11 May 2010 Councillor Geoffrey Theobald

Cabinet Member for Environment

Signed:

**Proper Officer:** 

11 May 2010 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services

Signed:

## **SCRUTINY**

Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny 'Call-In' provisions.

**Call-In Period** 

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

**Call-in Procedure completed** (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)